THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

Statistics
N Mean | Median | Std. Deviation
Valid Missing

AGE RESPONDENT'S AGE 1011 0| 5.80| 6.00 2.543
RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C 1011 0| 253 | 3.00 1.034
RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C 1011 0| 173| 2.00 .786
NRCCAGE1 RESPONDENT'S AGE/C 1011 0| 241 | 200 1.031
AGERACE AGE AND RACE 1011 0| 264 | 200 1.631
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN UPCOMING ELECTION 1011 0| 121 | 1.00 AT2
DIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING 1011 0| 347 | 473 1.732
RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING/C 1011 0| 223| 3.00 .934
PGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT 1011 0| 427 | 5.00 2.692
RPGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C 1011 0| 209 | 3.00 .957
GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT 1011 0| 312 | 3.00 1.835
RGENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C 1011 0| 2.06| 200 .947
DTID DONALD TRUMP NAME ID 1011 0| 282 | 4.00 1.382
RDTID DONALD TRUMP NAME ID/C 1011 0| 160 | 2.00 537
JBID JOE BIDEN NAME ID 1011 0| 280 | 3.00 1.259
RJBID JOE BIDEN NAME ID/C 1011 0| 160 | 2.00 .611
PBID PETE BUTTIGIEG NAME ID 1011 0| 3.83]| 4.00 1.796
RPBID PETE BUTTIGIEG NAME ID/C 1011 0| 236 | 2.00 1.215
JCID JULIAN CASTRO NAME ID 1011 0| 420 | 4.00 1.576
RJCID JULIAN CASTRO NAME ID/C 1011 0| 257 | 2.00 1.137
KHID KAMALA HARRIS NAME ID 1011 0| 347 | 4.00 1.560
RKHID KAMALA HARRIS NAME ID/C 1011 0| 203]| 200 1.019
BSID BERNIE SANDERS NAME ID 1011 0| 287 | 3.00 1.287
RBSID BERNIE SANDERS NAME ID/C 1011 0| 163 | 2.00 .642
EWID ELIZABETH WARREN NAME ID 1011 0| 3.05| 3.00 1.533
REWID ELIZABETH WARREN NAME ID/C 1011 0| 179 | 2.00 .864
CBID COREY BOOKER NAME ID 1011 0| 374 | 4.00 1.612
RCBID COREY BOOKER NAME ID/C 1011 0| 223| 200 1.109
NPID NANCY PELOSI NAME ID 1011 0| 3.00| 4.00 1.374
RNPID NANCY PELOSI NAME ID/C 1011 0| 170| 2.00 .696
MMID MITCH MCCONNELL NAME ID 1011 0| 356 | 4.00 1421
RMMID MITCH MCCONNELL NAME ID/C 1011 0| 205| 200 .897
GOPCID GOP IN CONGRESS NAME ID 1011 0| 3.00| 3.00 1.310
RGOPCID GOP IN CONGRESS NAME ID/C 1011 0| 173| 2.00 .681
DEMCID DEM IN CONGRESS NAME ID 1011 0| 295| 3.00 1.301
RDEMCID DEM IN CONGRESS NAME ID/C 1011 0| 168 | 2.00 .673
DJTJA DONALD TRUMP JOB APPROVAL 1011 0| 323| 4.00 1.857
RDJTJA DONALD TRUMP JOB APPROVAL/C 1011 0| 210 | 3.00 .978
DJTIS1 APPROVE TRUMP ON ECONOMY 1011 0| 274 | 2.00 1.708
RDJTIS1 APPROVE TRUMP ON ECONOMY/C 1011 0| 184 | 1.00 .975
DJTIS2 APPROVE TRUMP ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS 1011 0| 338 4.00 1.753
RDJTIS2 APPROVE TRUMP ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS/C 1011 0| 215| 3.00 979

(cont.)

Page 1



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

Statistics
N Mean | Median | Std. Deviation
Valid Missing
DJTIS3 APPROVE TRUMP ON TAXES 1011 0| 310 | 3.00 1.728
RDJTIS3 APPROVE TRUMP ON TAXES/C 1011 0| 202| 200 979
DJTIS4 APPROVE TRUMP ON JOBS 1011 0| 270 | 2.00 1.679
RDJTIS4 APPROVE TRUMP ON JOBS/C 1011 0| 183]| 1.00 .967
DJTIS5 APPROVE TRUMP ON IMMIGRATION 1011 0| 332| 498 1.822
RDJTIS5 APPROVE TRUMP ON IMMIGRATION/C 1011 0| 213 | 3.00 .982
DJTIS6 APPROVE TRUMP ON HEALTH CARE 1011 0| 3.43| 4.00 1.639
RDJTIS6 APPROVE TRUMP ON HEALTH CARE/C 1011 0| 218 | 3.00 .962
JACNT TRUMP JOB APPROVAL BY ISSUE 1011 0| 3.09| 3.00 1.698
DT3W VIEW OF TRUMP 1011 0| 187 | 1.00 1.105
ELVIEW MOST IMPORTANT IN CHOOSING CANDIDATE FOR PRESIDENT 1011 0| 198 | 200 .692
g?ﬁégl\éXﬁgE FOR PRESIDENT WILL BE FOR PREFERRED CAND OR AGAINST 1011 ol 146 1.00 942
Q26 SRH ABOUT IMPEACHMENT INVESTIGATION 1011 0| 111 | 1.00 443
R26 SRH ABOUT IMPEACHMENT INVESTIGATION/C 1011 0| 106 | 1.00 .229
Q27 HOW CLOSELY FOLLOWING IMPEACHMENT NEWS 955 56 [ 2.22  2.00 .996
Q28 SHOULD TRUMP BE IMPEACHED / WHAT YOU SRH 955 56 [ 2.88  2.00 1.877
R28 SHOULD TRUMP BE IMPEACHED / WHAT YOU SRH/C 955 56 [ 1.95( 1.00 .987
IHPC1 BETTER JOB / JOBS 491 520 | 159 | 1.00 715
IHPC2 BETTER JOB / ECONOMY 491 520 | 1.58 | 1.00 711
IHPC3 BETTER JOB / EDUCATION 491 520 | 1.69 | 2.00 .668
IHPC4 BETTER JOB / HEALTH CARE 491 520 | 1.68 | 2.00 .694
IHPC5 BETTER JOB / IMMIGRATION 491 520 | 1.63 | 2.00 .678
IHPC6 BETTER JOB / NATIONAL SECURITY 491 520 | 1.57 | 1.00 .658
IHPC7 BETTER JOB / CLIMATE CHANGE 491 520 | 1.92 | 2.00 .837
IHPC8 BETTER JOB / TAXES 491 520 | 1.62 | 1.74 147
IHPC9 BETTER JOB / STUDENT LOANS 491 520 | 1.78 | 2.00 791
IHPC10 BETTER JOB / RETIREMENT SECURITY 491 520 | 1.66 | 2.00 711
IHPC11 BETTER JOB / RISING COST OF LIVING 491 520 | 1.73 | 2.00 .806
IHPC12 BETTER JOB / PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES 491 520 | 1.75| 2.00 784
IHCC1 BETTER JOB / JOBS 520 491 | 164 | 136 .788
IHCC2 BETTER JOB / ECONOMY 520 491 | 162 | 1.00 .769
IHCC3 BETTER JOB / EDUCATION 520 491 | 1.78 | 2.00 767
IHCC4 BETTER JOB / HEALTH CARE 520 491 | 175 | 2.00 .703
IHCC5 BETTER JOB / IMMIGRATION 520 491 | 170 | 2.00 .703
IHCC6 BETTER JOB / NATIONAL SECURITY 520 491 | 164 | 1.00 .804
IHCC7 BETTER JOB / CLIMATE CHANGE 520 491 | 193 | 2.00 N
IHCC8 BETTER JOB / TAXES 520 491 | 163 | 2.00 718
IHCC9 BETTER JOB / STUDENT LOANS 520 491 | 187 | 2.00 .842
IHCC10 BETTER JOB / RETIREMENT SECURITY 520 491 | 176 | 2.00 .865
IHCC11 BETTER JOB / RISING COST OF LIVING 520 491 | 177 | 2.00 .804
IHCC12 BETTER JOB / PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES 520 491 | 179 | 2.00 .785
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Statistics
N Mean | Median | Std. Deviation
Valid Missing
E/C\:ﬁﬁl_\\/}/ HOW WORRIED ECONOMIC DOWNTURN WILL NEGATIVELY AFFECT 1011 ol 241 200 1.045
EDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION 1011 0| 553 | 6.00 1.290
REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C 1011 0| 3.40| 4.00 .815
EDRAC 1011 0| 206 | 200 1.101
IDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY 1011 0| 3.02| 3.00 1.497
RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C 1011 0| 194 | 200 .955
RRIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C 1011 0| 2.33| 3.00 .766
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / EVANGELICAL CHRISTIANS 363 648 | 1.91| 1.00 1.156
PARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION 1011 0| 433]| 4.00 2.351
RPARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION/C 1011 0| 204 | 200 .894
PARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR 1011 0| 431| 5.00 2.229
RPARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR/C 1011 0| 206 | 228 .968
PARTISAN 1011 0| 311 | 3.00 1.627
PARIDEOL PARTY / IDEOLOGY 1011 0| 295 | 272 1.797
PVOTE16 2016 PRESIDENTIAL VOTE 1011 0| 189 | 200 1.108
UNION MEMBER OF LABOR UNION 1011 0| 268 | 3.00 722
RUNION MEMBER OF LABOR UNION/C 1011 0| 181 | 200 .396
MARITAL MARITAL STATUS 1011 0| 220 | 2.00 1.148
RMARITAL MARITAL STATUS/C 1011 0| 196 | 2.00 .623
STATUS MARITAL STATUS / GENDER 1011 0| 320 | 4.00 1.765
MARAC 1011 0| 203]| 1.00 1.157
CHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME 1011 0| 166 | 2.00 .500
RCHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME/C 1011 0| 165| 2.00 AT7
MOMDAD PARENTS 354 657 | 1.49 | 1.00 .501
BUNDY MARITAL STATUS / CHILDREN 1011 0| 313| 2.00 2.142
DENOMFRQ HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH 1011 0| 4.40| 5.00 2.279
RDENOMFR HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH/C 1011 0| 248 | 3.00 1.216
BORN BORN-AGAIN / EVANGELICAL 1011 0| 169 | 200 .558
RACE RESPONDENT'S RACE 1011 0| 150 | 1.00 1.189
HISP HISPANIC PROBE 947 64 [ 1.99 ( 2.00 .216
RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C 1011 0| 142| 1.00 .815
WHITE SENIORS 1011 0| 172| 2.00 449
RACEVANG RACE / EVANGELICAL 363 648 | 1.31| 1.00 464
ECONCLA2 ECONOMIC CLASS 1011 0| 248 | 200 .955
CLARAC ECONOMIC CLASS AND RACE 1011 0| 288 | 200 1.899
SOURCE SOURCE RELY ON MOST OFTEN FOR INFO 1011 0| 472 | 4.68 3.096
RSOURCE SOURCE RELY ON MOST OFTEN FOR INFO/C 1011 0| 374 | 4.00 1.942
SEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT 1011 0| 5.04| 6.00 3.235
RSEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT/C 1011 0| 244 | 3.00 1.181
EMPSTAT 1011 0| 222| 200 .647
SEX RESPONDENT'S SEX 1011 0| 182| 200 .851
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Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

Statistics
N Mean | Median | Std. Deviation
Valid Missing

GENDER GENDER 1011 0| 153 | 2.00 499
GENRACE RACE BY GENDER 971 40| 215 | 2.00 1.378
SEXED2 GENDER AND EDUCATION 1011 0| 247 | 3.00 1112
SEXEDWH NON-COLLEGE GRADUATES 1011 0| 230 | 3.00 .890
GENMAR2 GENDER, MARITAL, AND RACE 1011 0| 439| 4.00 1.879
SEXBORN GENDER AND BORN AGAIN 1011 0| 270 | 3.00 1.094
USR COMMUNITY IN WHICH YOU LIVE 1011 0| 237 | 200 1.417
RUSR TYPE OF COMMUNITY/C 1011 0| 194 | 200 .923
USRACE COMMUNITY / RACE 944 67 | 451 5.00 1.883
LIST CELL / LISTED CODE 1011 0| 151| 2.00 .500
R96 AGE / SEX 1011 0| 315| 3.00 1.757
RR96 AGE / SEX 1011 0| 258 | 3.00 1.164
R96FL AGE / SEX 1011 0| 3.04| 3.00 1.755
RRI6FL AGE / SEX 1011 0| 246 | 3.00 1.175
RPTYID89 SEX/ PARTY ID 1011 0| 317 | 3.00 1.599
RPTYID90 AGE / PARTY ID 1011 0| 316 | 3.00 1.491
RPTY90FL AGE / PARTY IDENTIFICATION 1011 0| 3.04| 3.00 1.530
RPTYID98 TARGET GROUPS 1011 0| 239 | 200 1.305
RPTYD981 TARGET GROUPS 1011 0| 292 | 3.00 1.755
R89 SEX / VOTE BEHAVIOR 1011 0| 365| 4.28 2.061
R90 AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR 1011 0| 364 | 4.28 1.963
R90OFL AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR 1011 0| 352 | 4.28 1.976
R98 TARGET GROUPS 1011 0| 248 | 228 1.400
R981 TARGET GROUPS 1011 0| 297 | 4.00 1.798
R99 TURNOUT PROPENSITY 1011 0| 275| 3.00 .548
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS ONE 1011 0| 357 | 3.00 2.057
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS TWO 1011 0| 417 | 5.00 1.428
PREZ16 STATE BY PRESIDENTIAL WINNER 1011 0| 209 | 200 .674
SEN20 STATES WITH COMPETITIVE U.S. SENATE RACES 1011 0| 194 | 200 .245
CDPAR PARTY CONTROL OF CD 1011 0| 149 | 1.00 .500
COMPCD COMPETITIVE CD 1011 0| 189 | 2.00 .309
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

AGE RESPONDENT'S AGE

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 118-24 36 35 35 35
2 2529 60 5.9 5.9 9.5
3 30-34 106 105 105 20.0
4 35-39 110 10.8 10.8 30.8
5 40-44 174 17.2 17.2 48.0
6 45-54 118 11.7 11.7 59.7
7 55-64 195 19.3 19.3 79.0
8 65-69 59 5.9 5.9 84.9
9 70-74 68 6.7 6.7 91.5
10 75-79 38 3.8 3.8 95.3
11 80-84 31 31 31 98.4
12 85-89 10 1.0 1.0 99.5
13 90 or over 1 1 1 99.6
14 Unsure / refused 5 A4 A4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 118-34 202 20.0 20.0 20.0
2 35-44 283 28.0 28.0 48.0
3 45-64 313 31.0 31.0 79.0
4 65 or over 212 21.0 21.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 18-44 485 48.0 48.0 48.0
2 45-64 313 31.0 31.0 79.0
3 65 or over 212 21.0 21.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
NRCCAGE1 RESPONDENT'S AGE/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 118-34 202 20.0 20.0 20.0
2 35-54 401 39.7 39.7 59.7
3 55-64 195 19.3 19.3 79.0
4 65 or over 212 21.0 21.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

AGERACE AGE AND RACE

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 White millenials 18-34 130 12.8 12.8 12.8

2 White older voters 35+ 629 62.2 62.2 75.0

3 African American millenials 18-34 31 3.0 3.0 78.0

4 African American older voters 35+ 91 9.0 9.0 87.0

5 Hispanic millenials 18-34 32 3.2 3.2 90.2

6 Hispanic older voters 35+ 59 5.8 5.8 96.0

7 Other races millenials 18-34 10 1.0 1.0 97.0

8 Other races older voters 35+ 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN UPCOMING ELECTION

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Extremely likely 830 82.1 82.1 82.1
2 Very likely 152 15.1 15.1 97.1
3 Somewhat likely 29 29 29 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
DIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Right direction / strongly 266 26.3 26.3 26.3
2 Right direction / somewhat 84 8.3 8.3 34.7
3 Unsure 77 7.6 7.6 42.2
4 Wrong track / somewhat 78 7.7 7.7 50.0
5 Wrong track / strongly 506 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Right direction 350 34.7 34.7 34.7
2 Unsure 77 7.6 7.6 42.2
3 Wrong track 584 57.8 57.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

PGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump / definitely 331 32.7 32.7 32.7
2 Trump / probably 73 7.2 7.2 39.9
3 Trump/lean 19 1.9 1.9 41.8
4 Undecided 79 7.8 7.8 49.6
5 DEM candidate / lean 16 1.6 1.6 51.2
6 DEM candidate / probably 70 6.9 6.9 58.1
7 DEM candidate / definitely 423 41.9 41.9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RPGDBAL PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 423 41.8 41.8 41.8
2 Undecided 79 7.8 7.8 49.6
3 DEM candidate 509 50.4 50.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 388 38.4 38.4 38.4
2 Lean Republican 36 3.6 3.6 41.9
3 Undecided 102 10.1 10.1 52.0
4 Lean Democrat 38 3.8 3.8 55.8
5 Democrat 447 44.2 44.2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RGENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 424 41.9 41.9 41.9
2 Undecided 102 10.1 10.1 52.0
3 Democrat 485 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

DTID DONALD TRUMP NAME ID

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 312 30.8 30.8 30.8
2 Favorable / somewhat 113 11.2 11.2 42.0
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 54 5.4 5.4 47.4
4 Unfavorable / strongly 512 50.6 50.6 98.0
5 No opinion 19 1.9 1.9 99.8
6 Never heard of 2 .2 .2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDTID DONALD TRUMP NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 424 42.0 42.0 42.0
2 Unfavorable 566 56.0 56.0 98.0
3 No opinion 19 1.9 1.9 99.8
4 Never heard of 2 .2 .2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
JBID JOE BIDEN NAME ID
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 198 19.6 19.6 19.6
2 Favorable / somewhat 260 25.7 25.7 45.3
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 157 15.5 155 60.9
4 Unfavorable / strongly 348 34.4 34.4 95.3
5 No opinion 37 3.7 3.7 99.0
6 Never heard of 10 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RJBID JOE BIDEN NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 458 45.3 45.3 45.3
2 Unfavorable 505 50.0 50.0 95.3
3 No opinion 37 3.7 3.7 99.0
4 Never heard of 10 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

PBID PETE BUTTIGIEG NAME ID

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 120 11.8 11.8 11.8
2 Favorable / somewhat 209 20.7 20.7 32.5
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 82 8.1 8.1 40.6
4 Unfavorable / strongly 211 20.9 20.9 61.5
5 No opinion 88 8.7 8.7 70.3
6 Never heard of 301 29.7 29.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RPBID PETE BUTTIGIEG NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 329 32.5 32.5 32.5
2 Unfavorable 293 29.0 29.0 61.5
3 No opinion 88 8.7 8.7 70.3
4 Never heard of 301 29.7 29.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
JCID JULIAN CASTRO NAME ID
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 32 3.2 3.2 3.2
2 Favorable / somewhat 177 17.5 175 20.7
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 128 12.7 12.7 33.4
4 Unfavorable / strongly 210 20.8 20.8 54.1
5 No opinion 144 14.2 14.2 68.4
6 Never heard of 320 31.6 31.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RJCID JULIAN CASTRO NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 209 20.7 20.7 20.7
2 Unfavorable 338 33.4 33.4 54.1
3 No opinion 144 14.2 14.2 68.4
4 Never heard of 320 31.6 31.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

KHID KAMALA HARRIS NAME ID

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 105 10.4 10.4 10.4
2 Favorable / somewhat 248 24.5 24.5 34.9
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 114 11.2 11.2 46.1
4 Unfavorable / strongly 317 31.4 314 77.5
5 No opinion 71 7.0 7.0 84.5
6 Never heard of 156 15.5 155 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RKHID KAMALA HARRIS NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 353 34.9 34.9 34.9
2 Unfavorable 431 42.6 42.6 77.5
3 No opinion 71 7.0 7.0 84.5
4 Never heard of 156 15.5 155 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
BSID BERNIE SANDERS NAME ID
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 186 18.4 18.4 18.4
2 Favorable / somewhat 262 25.9 25.9 44.3
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 135 13.4 13.4 57.7
4 Unfavorable / strongly 370 36.6 36.6 94.3
5 No opinion 41 4.1 4.1 98.4
6 Never heard of 16 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RBSID BERNIE SANDERS NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 448 44.3 44.3 44.3
2 Unfavorable 505 50.0 50.0 94.3
3 No opinion 41 4.1 4.1 98.4
4 Never heard of 16 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

EWID ELIZABETH WARREN NAME ID

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 220 21.8 21.8 21.8
2 Favorable / somewhat 211 20.9 20.9 42.6
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 92 9.1 9.1 51.7
4 Unfavorable / strongly 352 34.9 34.9 86.6
5 No opinion 57 5.6 5.6 92.3
6 Never heard of 78 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
REWID ELIZABETH WARREN NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 431 42.6 42.6 42.6
2 Unfavorable 445 44.0 44.0 86.6
3 No opinion 57 5.6 5.6 92.3
4 Never heard of 78 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
CBID COREY BOOKER NAME ID
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 72 7.1 7.1 7.1
2 Favorable / somewhat 232 22.9 22.9 30.1
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 126 12.4 12.4 42.5
4 Unfavorable / strongly 268 26.5 26.5 69.0
5 No opinion 86 8.6 8.6 77.6
6 Never heard of 227 22.4 22.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RCBID COREY BOOKER NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 304 30.1 30.1 30.1
2 Unfavorable 394 39.0 39.0 69.0
3 No opinion 86 8.6 8.6 77.6
4 Never heard of 227 22.4 22.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

NPID NANCY PELOSI NAME ID

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 200 19.7 19.7 19.7
2 Favorable / somewhat 214 21.2 21.2 41.0
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 85 8.4 8.4 49.4
4 Unfavorable / strongly 437 43.2 43.2 92.5
5 No opinion 44 4.4 4.4 96.9
6 Never heard of 31 31 31 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RNPID NANCY PELOSI NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 414 41.0 41.0 41.0
2 Unfavorable 522 51.6 51.6 92.5
3 No opinion 44 4.4 4.4 96.9
4 Never heard of 31 31 31 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
MMID MITCH MCCONNELL NAME ID
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 95 9.4 9.4 9.4
2 Favorable / somewhat 178 17.6 17.6 27.0
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 128 12.6 12.6 39.6
4 Unfavorable / strongly 399 39.5 39.5 79.1
5 No opinion 101 10.0 10.0 89.1
6 Never heard of 110 10.9 10.9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RMMID MITCH MCCONNELL NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 273 27.0 27.0 27.0
2 Unfavorable 527 52.1 52.1 79.1
3 No opinion 101 10.0 10.0 89.1
4 Never heard of 110 10.9 10.9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

GOPCID GOP IN CONGRESS NAME ID

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 170 16.8 16.8 16.8
2 Favorable / somewhat 224 22.1 22.1 38.9
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 176 17.4 17.4 56.3
4 Unfavorable / strongly 337 33.4 33.4 89.7
5 No opinion 89 8.8 8.8 98.5
6 Never heard of 15 15 15 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RGOPCID GOP IN CONGRESS NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 393 38.9 38.9 38.9
2 Unfavorable 513 50.8 50.8 89.7
3 No opinion 89 8.8 8.8 98.5
4 Never heard of 15 15 15 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
DEMCID DEM IN CONGRESS NAME ID
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable / strongly 166 16.5 16.5 16.5
2 Favorable / somewhat 261 25.9 25.9 42.3
3 Unfavorable / somewhat 143 14.1 141 56.5
4 Unfavorable / strongly 347 34.4 34.4 90.8
5 No opinion 80 7.9 7.9 98.7
6 Never heard of 13 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDEMCID DEM IN CONGRESS NAME ID/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Favorable 428 42.3 42.3 42.3
2 Unfavorable 490 48.5 48.5 90.8
3 No opinion 80 7.9 7.9 98.7
4 Never heard of 13 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

DJTJA DONALD TRUMP JOB APPROVAL

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve / strongly 359 355 35.5 35.5
2 Approve / somewhat 78 7.7 7.7 43.3
3 Unsure 35 3.4 3.4 46.7
4 Disapprove / somewhat 43 4.3 4.3 51.0
5 Disapprove / strongly 495 49.0 49.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDJTJA DONALD TRUMP JOB APPROVAL/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve 438 43.3 43.3 43.3
2 Unsure 35 3.4 3.4 46.7
3 Disapprove 539 53.3 53.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
DJTIS1 APPROVE TRUMP ON ECONOMY
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve / strongly 393 38.8 38.8 38.8
2 Approve / somewhat 178 17.6 17.6 56.5
3 Unsure 26 2.6 2.6 59.1
4 Disapprove / somewhat 129 12.8 12.8 71.9
5 Disapprove / strongly 284 28.1 28.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDJTIS1 APPROVE TRUMP ON ECONOMY/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve 571 56.5 56.5 56.5
2 Unsure 26 2.6 2.6 59.1
3 Disapprove 414 40.9 40.9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

DJTIS2 APPROVE TRUMP ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve / strongly 258 25.6 25.6 25.6
2 Approve / somewhat 162 16.0 16.0 41.6
3 Unsure 22 2.2 2.2 43.7
4 Disapprove / somewhat 73 7.2 7.2 50.9
5 Disapprove / strongly 496 49.1 49.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDJTIS2 APPROVE TRUMP ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve 420 41.6 41.6 41.6
2 Unsure 22 2.2 2.2 43.7
3 Disapprove 569 56.3 56.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
DJTIS3 APPROVE TRUMP ON TAXES
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve / strongly 303 30.0 30.0 30.0
2 Approve / somewhat 170 16.8 16.8 46.8
3 Unsure 42 4.1 4.1 50.9
4 Disapprove / somewhat 114 11.3 11.3 62.2
5 Disapprove / strongly 382 37.8 37.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDJTIS3 APPROVE TRUMP ON TAXES/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve 473 46.8 46.8 46.8
2 Unsure 42 4.1 4.1 50.9
3 Disapprove 496 49.1 49.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

DJTIS4 APPROVE TRUMP ON JOBS

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve / strongly 394 39.0 39.0 39.0
2 Approve / somewhat 177 175 175 56.5
3 Unsure 38 3.7 3.7 60.3
4 Disapprove / somewhat 141 13.9 13.9 74.2
5 Disapprove / strongly 261 25.8 25.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDJTIS4 APPROVE TRUMP ON JOBS/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve 572 56.5 56.5 56.5
2 Unsure 38 3.7 3.7 60.3
3 Disapprove 402 39.7 39.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
DJTIS5 APPROVE TRUMP ON IMMIGRATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve / strongly 315 31.2 31.2 31.2
2 Approve / somewhat 116 115 115 42.7
3 Unsure 20 2.0 2.0 44.7
4 Disapprove / somewhat 53 5.3 5.3 50.0
5 Disapprove / strongly 506 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDJTIS5 APPROVE TRUMP ON IMMIGRATION/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve 431 42.7 42.7 42.7
2 Unsure 20 2.0 2.0 44.7
3 Disapprove 559 55.3 55.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

DJTIS6 APPROVE TRUMP ON HEALTH CARE

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve / strongly 195 19.3 19.3 19.3
2 Approve / somewhat 198 19.6 19.6 38.9
3 Unsure 45 4.4 4.4 43.4
4 Disapprove / somewhat 125 12.3 12.3 55.7
5 Disapprove / strongly 448 44.3 44.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDJTIS6 APPROVE TRUMP ON HEALTH CARE/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve 393 38.9 38.9 38.9
2 Unsure 45 4.4 4.4 43.4
3 Disapprove 573 56.6 56.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
JACNT TRUMP JOB APPROVAL BY ISSUE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Approve on all 6 issues 321 31.7 31.7 31.7
2 Approve on 5 issues 80 7.9 7.9 39.6
3 Approve on 2-4 issues 174 17.2 17.2 56.8
4 Approve on 1 issue 63 6.2 6.2 63.1
5 Approve on 0 issues 373 36.9 36.9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
DT3W VIEW OF TRUMP
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Insulting and wrong 523 51.8 51.8 51.8
2 Bothers me but raising important issues 174 17.3 17.3 69.0
3 Tells it like it is and has right approach 289 28.6 28.6 97.6
4 Combination / all 3 .3 .3 97.9
5 Other 1 1 98.1
6 None 9 .8 .8 98.9
7 Unsure 11 11 11 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

ELVIEW MOST IMPORTANT IN CHOOSING CANDIDATE FOR PRESIDENT

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Candidate who beats the other side 157 15.6 15.6 15.6
2 Candidate whose views match your own 790 78.2 78.2 93.7
3 Both 15 15 15 95.2
4 Neither 25 25 25 97.7
5 Unsure / refused 24 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0

FORAGN VOTE FOR PRESIDENT WILL BE FOR PREFERRED CAND OR AGAINST OTHER CAND

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 For your preferred candidate 719 711 711 711
2 Against the other candidate 212 21.0 21.0 92.1
3 Both 30 3.0 3.0 95.1
4 Neither 2 .2 .2 95.3
5 Unsure / refused 48 4.7 4.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
Q26 SRH ABOUT IMPEACHMENT INVESTIGATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 955 94.4 94.4 94.4
2 Unsure 5 5 5 94.9
3 No 51 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
R26 SRH ABOUT IMPEACHMENT INVESTIGATION/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 955 94.4 94.4 94.4
2 No 56 5.6 5.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

Q27 HOW CLOSELY FOLLOWING IMPEACHMENT NEWS

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Extremely closely 295 29.2 30.9 30.9
2 Very closely 252 24.9 26.4 57.3
3 Somewhat closely 313 30.9 32.8 90.0
4 Not at all closely 95 9.4 9.9 99.9
5 Unsure 1 1 1 100.0
Total 955 94.4 100.0
Missing | 7 Not asked 56 5.6
Total 1011 100.0

Q28 SHOULD TRUMP BE IMPEACHED / WHAT YOU SRH

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes/ strongly 441 43.6 46.2 46.2
2 Yes 47 4.7 5.0 51.1
3 Unsure 24 2.4 25 53.7
4 No 69 6.8 7.2 60.9
5 No/ strongly 374 37.0 39.1 100.0
Total 955 94.4 100.0
Missing | 7 Not asked 56 5.6
Total 1011 100.0
R28 SHOULD TRUMP BE IMPEACHED / WHAT YOU SRH/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 488 48.3 51.1 51.1
2 Unsure 24 2.4 25 53.7
3 No 442 43.8 46.3 100.0
Total 955 94.4 100.0
Missing | 4 Not asked 56 5.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC1 BETTER JOB / JOBS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 254 25.1 51.8 51.8
2 DEM in Congress 200 19.7 40.7 92.5
3 None 23 2.2 4.6 97.1
4 Unsure 14 14 2.9 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

IHPC2 BETTER JOB / ECONOMY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 257 254 52.3 52.3
2 DEM in Congress 196 19.3 39.8 92.2
3 None 26 25 5.2 97.4
4 Unsure 13 1.3 2.6 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC3 BETTER JOB / EDUCATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 200 19.8 40.8 40.8
2 DEM in Congress 252 24.9 51.2 92.0
3 None 30 3.0 6.2 98.2
4 Unsure 9 .9 1.8 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC4 BETTER JOB / HEALTH CARE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 206 20.4 42.0 42.0
2 DEM in Congress 249 24.6 50.7 92.7
3 None 22 21 4.4 97.1
4 Unsure 14 14 2.9 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC5 BETTER JOB / IMMIGRATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 225 22.3 45.9 45.9
2 DEM in Congress 236 234 48.1 94.0
3 None 17 1.6 3.4 97.4
4 Unsure 13 1.3 2.6 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

IHPC6 BETTER JOB / NATIONAL SECURITY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 247 24.4 50.4 50.4
2 DEM in Congress 218 216 44.4 94.7
3 None 16 1.6 3.2 97.9
4 Unsure 10 1.0 21 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC7 BETTER JOB / CLIMATE CHANGE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 153 15.2 313 313
2 DEM in Congress 264 26.1 53.8 85.0
3 None 34 3.3 6.9 91.9
4 Unsure 40 3.9 8.1 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC8 BETTER JOB / TAXES
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 245 24.3 50.0 50.0
2 DEM in Congress 207 20.5 42.2 92.2
3 None 18 1.8 3.7 95.9
4 Unsure 20 2.0 4.1 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPCO BETTER JOB / STUDENT LOANS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 188 18.6 38.3 38.3
2 DEM in Congress 253 25.0 515 89.8
3 None 20 1.9 4.0 93.8
4 Unsure 31 3.0 6.2 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0

Page 21



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

IHPC10 BETTER JOB / RETIREMENT SECURITY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 221 21.8 45.0 45.0
2 DEM in Congress 233 23.0 47.4 92.4
3 None 22 2.2 4.5 96.8
4 Unsure 16 15 3.2 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC11 BETTER JOB / RISING COST OF LIVING
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 217 214 44.1 44.1
2 DEM in Congress 217 215 44.2 88.3
3 None 31 3.0 6.2 94.6
4 Unsure 27 2.6 5.4 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHPC12 BETTER JOB / PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 203 20.1 41.4 41.4
2 DEM in Congress 233 231 47.5 88.9
3 None 30 2.9 6.0 94.9
4 Unsure 25 25 51 100.0
Total 491 48.6 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 520 51.4
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC1 BETTER JOB / JOBS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 260 25.7 50.0 50.0
2 DEM in Congress 216 21.3 41.5 91.5
3 None 16 1.6 3.0 94.5
4 Unsure 28 2.8 55 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0

Page 22



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

IHCC2 BETTER JOB / ECONOMY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 267 26.4 51.3 51.3
2 DEM in Congress 211 20.9 40.5 91.8
3 None 18 1.8 3.4 95.3
4 Unsure 25 2.4 4.7 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC3 BETTER JOB / EDUCATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 189 18.7 36.4 36.4
2 DEM in Congress 285 28.2 54.8 91.2
3 None 14 14 2.8 94.0
4 Unsure 31 31 6.0 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC4 BETTER JOB / HEALTH CARE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 187 185 36.0 36.0
2 DEM in Congress 298 295 57.3 93.2
3 None 13 1.3 25 95.7
4 Unsure 22 2.2 4.3 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC5 BETTER JOB / IMMIGRATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 211 20.9 40.5 40.5
2 DEM in Congress 276 27.3 53.1 93.6
3 None 13 1.3 25 96.1
4 Unsure 20 2.0 3.9 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

IHCC6 BETTER JOB / NATIONAL SECURITY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 264 26.1 50.7 50.7
2 DEM in Congress 212 20.9 40.7 91.4
3 None 13 1.3 25 93.9
4 Unsure 32 31 6.1 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC7 BETTER JOB / CLIMATE CHANGE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 139 13.7 26.6 26.6
2 DEM in Congress 317 31.3 60.9 87.6
3 None 27 2.7 5.2 92.8
4 Unsure 37 3.7 7.2 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC8 BETTER JOB / TAXES
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 246 24.3 47.3 47.3
2 DEM in Congress 240 23.7 46.1 93.4
3 None 15 15 2.9 96.3
4 Unsure 19 1.9 3.7 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCCO BETTER JOB / STUDENT LOANS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 178 17.6 34.2 34.2
2 DEM in Congress 276 27.3 53.1 87.3
3 None 21 21 4.1 914
4 Unsure 44 4.4 8.6 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

IHCC10 BETTER JOB / RETIREMENT SECURITY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 231 229 44.5 44.5
2 DEM in Congress 225 22.3 43.3 87.8
3 None 22 2.2 4.2 92.0
4 Unsure 41 4.1 8.0 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC11 BETTER JOB / RISING COST OF LIVING
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 207 20.5 39.8 39.8
2 DEM in Congress 258 255 49.6 89.5
3 None 21 21 4.1 93.5
4 Unsure 34 3.3 6.5 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Notasked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0
IHCC12 BETTER JOB / PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 GOP in Congress 195 19.3 375 375
2 DEM in Congress 272 26.9 52.4 89.8
3 None 21 21 4.1 93.9
4 Unsure 32 31 6.1 100.0
Total 520 51.4 100.0
Missing | 6 Not asked 491 48.6
Total 1011 100.0

ECONW HOW WORRIED ECONOMIC DOWNTURN WILL NEGATIVELY AFFECT FAMILY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Very worried 214 211 21.1 21.1
2 Somewhat worried 374 37.0 37.0 58.1
3 Not too worried 227 22.5 22.5 80.6
4 Not at all worried 187 18.5 18.5 99.1
5 Unsure / refused 9 .9 .9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals

October 6-10, 2019

EDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Some grade school 1 1 1 1
2 Some high school 13 13 1.3 1.3
3 High school graduate 121 11.9 11.9 13.2
4 Technical / vocational 28 2.8 2.8 16.0
5 Some college 240 23.7 23.7 39.7
6 Graduated college 384 38.0 38.0 7.7
7 Grad / prof school 217 215 21.5 99.2
8 Refused 8 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Less than high school 22 21 21 21
2 High school graduate 149 14.7 14.7 16.8
3 Some college 240 23.7 23.7 40.6
4 College graduate 601 59.4 59.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
EDRAC
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White college graduates 466 46.1 46.1 46.1
2 Non-white college graduates 135 134 13.4 59.4
3 White non-collage graduates 293 28.9 28.9 88.4
4 Non-white non-college graduates 117 11.6 11.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
IDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Very conservative 185 18.3 18.3 18.3
2 Somewhat conservative 307 30.3 30.3 48.6
3 Moderate 39 3.8 3.8 52.5
4 Somewhat liberal 315 311 311 83.6
5 Very liberal 118 11.7 11.7 95.3
6 Unsure 48 4.7 4.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Conservative 491 48.6 48.6 48.6
2 Moderate 86 8.6 8.6 57.2
3 Liberal 433 42.8 42.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RRIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Very conservative 185 18.3 18.3 18.3
2 Somewhat conservative 307 30.3 30.3 48.6
3 Moderate / liberal 520 51.4 51.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / EVANGELICAL CHRISTIANS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White conservative Christians 201 19.9 55.4 55.4
2 Non-white conservative Christians 54 5.3 14.9 70.2
3 White non-conservative Christians 49 4.8 13.5 83.7
4 Non-white non-conservative Christians 59 5.8 16.3 100.0
Total 363 35.9 100.0
Missing | System 648 64.1
Total 1011 100.0
PARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican / strongly 187 185 18.5 18.5
2 Republican 68 6.7 6.7 25.2
3 Lean Republican 130 12.8 12.8 38.0
4 Independent 156 155 155 53.5
5 Lean Democrat 146 14.5 145 68.0
6 Democrat 58 5.7 5.7 73.7
7 Democrat / strongly 220 21.8 21.8 95.5
8 No preference 13 13 1.3 96.8
9 Other 12 1.2 1.2 98.0
10 Unsure / refused 21 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Marginals
October 6-10, 2019

RPARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION/C

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 384 38.0 38.0 38.0
2 Independent 202 20.0 20.0 58.0
3 Democrat 425 42.0 42.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
PARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Straight GOP 114 11.2 11.2 11.2
2 Mostly GOP 231 22.9 22.9 34.1
3 More GOP than DEM 99 9.8 9.8 43.9
4 Ticket splitter 19 1.9 1.9 45.8
5 More DEM than GOP 96 9.5 9.5 55.3
6 Mostly DEM 278 275 275 82.9
7 Straight DEM 131 12.9 12.9 95.8
8 Refused 43 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RPARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 444 43.9 43.9 43.9
2 Ticket splitter 62 6.1 6.1 50.0
3 Democrat 505 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
PARTISAN
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Hard GOP 289 28.6 28.6 28.6
2 Soft GOP 79 7.9 7.9 36.4
3 Ticket splitters 223 22.0 22.0 58.4
4 Soft DEM 76 7.6 7.6 66.0
5 Hard DEM 344 34.0 34.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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October 6-10, 2019

PARIDEOL PARTY / IDEOLOGY

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Liberal DEM 380 37.6 37.6 37.6
2 Mod / conservative DEM 126 12.4 12.4 50.0
3 Independent 62 6.1 6.1 56.1
4 Mod / liberal GOP 52 5.2 5.2 61.2
5 Conservative GOP 392 38.8 38.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
PVOTE16 2016 PRESIDENTIAL VOTE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Trump 421 41.7 41.7 41.7
2 Clinton 429 42.4 42.4 84.1
3 Other 98 9.7 9.7 93.8
4 Too young to vote 4 4 4 94.2
5 Did not vote 32 3.2 3.2 97.4
6 Unsure / refused 27 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
UNION MEMBER OF LABOR UNION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Labor union member 139 13.8 13.8 13.8
2 Labor union household 57 5.7 5.7 19.4
3 Non-union household 800 79.2 79.2 98.6
4 Unsure / refused 14 14 14 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RUNION MEMBER OF LABOR UNION/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Union household 197 19.4 19.4 19.4
2 Non-union household 814 80.6 80.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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MARITAL MARITAL STATUS

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Single 219 217 21.7 21.7
2 Married 617 61.0 61.0 82.7
3 Separated 15 14 14 84.1
4 Divorced 92 9.1 9.1 93.2
5 Widowed 47 4.7 4.7 97.8
6 Unsure / refused 22 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RMARITAL MARITAL STATUS/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Single 219 217 21.7 21.7
2 Married 617 61.0 61.0 82.7
3 No longer married 175 17.3 17.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
STATUS MARITAL STATUS / GENDER
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Married men 320 31.7 31.7 31.7
2 Unmarried men 55 5.4 5.4 37.1
3 Single men 100 9.9 9.9 47.0
4 Married women 296 29.3 29.3 76.3
5 Unmarried women 120 11.9 11.9 88.2
6 Single women 119 11.8 11.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
MARAC
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White married 513 50.7 50.7 50.7
2 Non-white married 104 10.3 10.3 61.0
3 White not married 246 24.3 24.3 85.3
4 Non-white not married 149 14.7 14.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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CHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 354 35.0 35.0 35.0
2 No 643 63.6 63.6 98.7
3 Unsure / refused 13 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RCHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 354 35.0 35.0 35.0
2 No 657 65.0 65.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
MOMDAD PARENTS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Dad 179 17.7 50.6 50.6
2 Mom 175 17.3 49.4 100.0
Total 354 35.0 100.0
Missing | 3 Non-parents 657 65.0
Total 1011 100.0
BUNDY MARITAL STATUS / CHILDREN
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Married / children 272 26.9 26.9 26.9
2 Married / no children 345 34.1 34.1 61.0
3 Divorced / children 34 3.4 3.4 64.4
4 Divorced / no children 57 5.7 5.7 70.0
5 Single / children 30 3.0 3.0 73.0
6 Single / no children 189 18.7 18.7 91.7
7 Other / mixed 84 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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DENOMFRQ HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 More than once a week 108 10.7 10.7 10.7
2 Once a week 222 22.0 22.0 32.7
3 Several times a month 95 9.4 9.4 42.0
4 Once amonth 57 5.7 5.7 471.7
5 Several times a year 120 11.8 11.8 59.5
6 Only on holidays 119 11.8 11.8 71.3
7 Never / don't attend 255 25.2 25.2 96.6
8 Unsure / refused 35 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RDENOMFR HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Atleast weekly 330 32.7 32.7 32.7
2 At least monthly 152 15.0 15.0 471.7
3 Infrequently 239 23.6 23.6 71.3
4 Never 290 28.7 28.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
BORN BORN-AGAIN / EVANGELICAL
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Born-again / evangelical 363 35.9 35.9 35.9
2 Not born-again 599 59.3 59.3 95.2
3 Refused 49 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RACE RESPONDENT'S RACE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White 770 76.2 76.2 76.2
2 Black / African American 128 12.7 12.7 88.9
3 Hispanic / Latino 64 6.3 6.3 95.2
4 Asian / Pacific American 5 5 95.7
5 Native American 5 5 5 96.2
6 Other 20 2.0 2.0 98.2
7 Unsure / refused 18 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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HISP HISPANIC PROBE

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 27 2.7 2.8 2.8
2 No 903 89.3 95.3 98.2
3 Unsure 17 1.7 1.8 100.0
Total 947 93.7 100.0
Missing | 101 Not asked 64 6.3
Total 1011 100.0
RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White 758 75.0 75.0 75.0
2 Black / African American 121 12.0 12.0 87.0
3 Hispanic / Latino 91 9.0 9.0 96.0
4 Other 40 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
WHITE SENIORS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White seniors 282 27.9 27.9 27.9
2 Other 729 72.1 72.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RACEVANG RACE / EVANGELICAL
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White Evangelical 250 247 68.8 68.8
2 Non-white Evangelical 113 11.2 31.2 100.0
Total 363 35.9 100.0
Missing | System 648 64.1
Total 1011 100.0
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ECONCLA2 ECONOMIC CLASS

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Upper class 66 6.6 6.6 6.6
2 Middle class 583 57.7 57.7 64.3
3 Working class 220 21.8 21.8 86.0
4 Low income 114 11.3 11.3 97.3
5 Unemployed 4 4 4 97.6
6 Refused 24 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
CLARAC ECONOMIC CLASS AND RACE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Middle class whites 472 46.6 46.6 46.6
2 Middle class African Americans 45 4.5 4.5 51.1
3 Middle class Hispanics 53 5.2 5.2 56.4
4 Middle class other races 14 1.3 1.3 57.7
5 Other 428 423 423 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
SOURCE SOURCE RELY ON MOST OFTEN FOR INFO
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Cable TV news channels 188 18.6 18.6 18.6
2 Local TV news 168 16.7 16.7 35.3
3 Local newspapers 78 7.7 7.7 43.0
4 Radio news 71 7.0 7.0 50.0
5 Talk radio 55 5.4 5.4 55.4
6 Internet web sites 232 22.9 22.9 78.3
7 Magazines or periodicals 14 14 14 79.8
8 Social media websites 56 55 55 85.3
9 Other 20 2.0 2.0 87.3
10 Combination 98 9.7 9.7 97.0
11 None 16 15 15 98.6
12 Unsure / refused 15 14 14 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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RSOURCE SOURCE RELY ON MOST OFTEN FOR INFO/C

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Cable TV 188 18.6 18.6 18.6
2 Broadcast TV 168 16.7 16.7 35.3
3 Newspaper 78 7.7 7.7 43.0
4 Radio 126 12.4 12.4 55.4
5 Internet 288 28.5 28.5 83.8
6 Other 65 6.4 6.4 90.3
7 Combination / all 98 9.7 9.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
SEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX/ EMPLOYMENT
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male / employed 280 27.7 21.7 21.7
2 Male / self-employed 53 5.3 5.3 33.0
3 Male / not in labor force 14 1.3 1.3 34.3
4 Male / retired 98 9.7 9.7 44.0
5 Male / unemployed 18 1.8 1.8 45.8
6 Female / employed 239 23.7 23.7 69.5
7 Female / self-employed 51 5.0 5.0 74.5
8 Female / not in labor force 29 2.9 2.9 77.4
9 Female / retired 164 16.2 16.2 93.6
10 Female / unemployed 38 3.7 3.7 97.3
11 Male / refused 12 1.2 1.2 98.5
12 Female / refused 16 15 15 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RSEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male / employed 334 33.0 33.0 33.0
2 Male / not employed 141 14.0 14.0 47.0
3 Female / employed 290 28.7 28.7 75.7
4 Female / not employed 246 24.3 24.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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EMPSTAT
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Not employed 98 9.7 9.7 9.7
2 Employed 624 61.7 61.7 71.4
3 Retired 262 25.9 25.9 97.3
4 Refused 28 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
SEX RESPONDENT'S SEX
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male 475 47.0 47.0 47.0
2 Female / home 246 24.3 24.3 71.3
3 Female / employed 290 28.7 28.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
GENDER GENDER
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male 475 47.0 47.0 47.0
2 Female 536 53.0 53.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
GENRACE RACE BY GENDER
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White men 370 36.6 38.1 38.1
2 White women 388 38.4 40.0 78.1
3 Black men 39 3.9 4.0 82.2
4 Black women 82 8.1 8.5 90.6
5 Hispanic men 47 4.7 4.8 95.5
6 Hispanic women 44 4.3 4.5 100.0
Total 971 96.0 100.0
Missing | 7 Other 40 4.0
Total 1011 100.0
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SEXED2 GENDER AND EDUCATION

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male college graduates 282 27.9 27.9 27.9
2 Male non-college graduates 193 19.1 19.1 47.0
3 Female college graduates 319 315 315 78.5
4 Female non-college graduates 217 215 21.5 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
SEXEDWH NON-COLLEGE GRADUATES
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White non-college graduate 293 28.9 28.9 28.9
2 Minority non-college graduate 117 11.6 11.6 40.6
3 Others 601 59.4 59.4 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
GENMARZ2 GENDER, MARITAL, AND RACE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White single men 64 6.3 6.3 6.3
2 White single women 57 5.6 5.6 12.0
3 White married men 265 26.2 26.2 38.2
4 White married women 248 24.5 24.5 62.7
5 White no longer married men 41 4.1 4.1 66.8
6 White no longer married women 83 8.2 8.2 75.0
7 Other 253 25.0 25.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
SEXBORN GENDER AND BORN AGAIN
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male born again / evangelicals 163 16.1 16.1 16.1
2 Male not evangelical 312 30.9 30.9 47.0
3 Female born again / evangelicals 200 19.8 19.8 66.8
4 Female not evangelical 336 33.2 33.2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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USR COMMUNITY IN WHICH YOU LIVE

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Rural / small town 431 42.7 42.7 42.7
2 Urban 166 16.4 16.4 59.1
3 Large urban 69 6.8 6.8 65.9
4 Suburb 316 31.3 31.3 97.2
5 Unsure 8 .8 .8 98.0
6 Refused 21 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RUSR TYPE OF COMMUNITY/C
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Rural / small town 431 42.7 42.7 42.7
2 Urban 235 23.2 23.2 65.9
3 Suburb 316 31.3 313 97.2
4 Unsure / refused 29 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
USRACE COMMUNITY / RACE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 White suburban men 132 13.0 14.0 14.0
2 White suburban women 108 10.7 114 25.4
3 Black suburban men 9 .9 1.0 26.4
4 Black suburban women 30 2.9 31 29.5
5 Urban voters 235 23.2 24.8 54.3
6 Rural voters 431 42.7 45.7 100.0
Total 944 93.4 100.0
Missing | System 67 6.6
Total 1011 100.0
LIST CELL / LISTED CODE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 492 48.7 48.7 48.7
2 No 519 51.3 51.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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R96 AGE / SEX

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male / under 45 255 25.2 25.2 25.2
2 Male / 45+ 220 21.8 21.8 47.0
3 Female / home / under 45 49 4.8 4.8 51.8
4 Female / home / 45+ 197 19.5 19.5 71.3
5 Female / work / under 45 181 17.9 17.9 89.2
6 Female / work / 45+ 109 10.8 10.8 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RR96 AGE / SEX
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male / under 45 255 25.2 25.2 25.2
2 Male / 45+ 220 21.8 21.8 47.0
3 Female / under 45 230 22.8 22.8 69.8
4 Female / 45+ 306 30.2 30.2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
R96FL AGE / SEX
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male / under 55 320 31.6 31.6 31.6
2 Male / 55+ 156 15.4 15.4 47.0
3 Female / home / under 55 60 6.0 6.0 53.0
4 Female / home / 55+ 185 18.3 18.3 71.3
5 Female / work / under 55 224 22.1 22.1 93.4
6 Female / work / 55+ 67 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RR96FL AGE / SEX
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male / under 55 320 31.6 31.6 31.6
2 Male / 55+ 156 15.4 15.4 47.0
3 Female / under 55 284 28.1 28.1 75.1
4 Female / 55+ 252 24.9 24.9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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RPTYID89 SEX / PARTY ID

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male /GOP 207 205 205 20.5
2 Female / GOP 177 175 175 38.0
3 Male / DEM 175 17.3 17.3 55.4
4 Female / DEM 249 24.6 24.6 80.0
5 Male /IND 92 9.1 9.1 89.1
6 Female /IND 110 10.9 10.9 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RPTYID90 AGE / PARTY ID
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Under 45/ GOP 154 15.2 15.2 15.2
2 45 & over/ GOP 230 22.8 22.8 38.0
3 Under 45/ DEM 210 20.8 20.8 58.8
4 45 & over / DEM 215 21.2 21.2 80.0
5 Under 45/IND 122 12.0 12.0 92.0
6 45 & over/IND 81 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RPTYO90OFL AGE / PARTY IDENTIFICATION
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Under 55/ GOP 219 21.7 21.7 21.7
2 55 & over/ GOP 165 16.3 16.3 38.0
3 Under 55/ DEM 250 24.7 24.7 62.7
4 55 & over / DEM 175 17.3 17.3 80.0
5 Under 55/ IND 134 13.3 13.3 93.3
6 55 & over/IND 68 6.7 6.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RPTYID98 TARGET GROUPS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 384 38.0 38.0 38.0
2 Independent 202 20.0 20.0 58.0
3 Conservative DEM 69 6.8 6.8 64.9
4 Mod/ lib DEM 355 35.1 35.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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RPTYD981 TARGET GROUPS

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 350 34.6 34.6 34.6
2 Independent 152 15.0 15.0 49.6
3 Conservative DEM 37 3.7 3.7 53.3
4 Mod/ lib DEM 260 25.7 25.7 79.0
5 African American 121 12.0 12.0 91.0
6 Hispanic 91 9.0 9.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
R89 SEX / VOTE BEHAVIOR
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Male /GOP 240 23.7 23.7 23.7
2 Female / GOP 204 20.2 20.2 43.9
3 Male/T-S 30 3.0 3.0 46.9
4 Female /T-S 31 31 31 50.0
5 Male / DEM 205 20.3 20.3 70.3
6 Female / DEM 300 29.7 29.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
R90 AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Under 45/ GOP 193 19.1 19.1 19.1
2 45 & over/ GOP 251 24.9 24.9 43.9
3 Under45/T-S 35 35 35 47.4
4 458&over/ T-S 27 2.6 2.6 50.0
5 Under 45/ DEM 258 255 255 75.5
6 45 & over / DEM 248 245 245 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
R9OFL AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Under 55/ GOP 254 25.1 25.1 25.1
2 55 & over/ GOP 190 18.8 18.8 43.9
3 Under 55/ T-S 38 3.7 3.7 47.6
4 55 & over/T-S 24 24 24 50.0
5 Under 55/ DEM 312 30.8 30.8 80.9
6 55 & over / DEM 193 19.1 19.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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R98 TARGET GROUPS

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 444 43.9 43.9 43.9
2 Ticket splitter 62 6.1 6.1 50.0
3 Conservative DEM 85 8.4 8.4 58.4
4 Mod/ lib DEM 420 41.6 41.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
R981 TARGET GROUPS
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Republican 403 39.8 39.8 39.8
2 Ticket splitter 47 4.6 4.6 44.5
3 Conservative DEM 46 4.6 4.6 49.0
4 Mod/ lib DEM 303 30.0 30.0 79.0
5 African American 121 12.0 12.0 91.0
6 Hispanic 91 9.0 9.0 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
R99 TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Low 56 5.6 5.6 5.6
2 Medium 144 14.2 14.2 19.8
3 High 811 80.2 80.2 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS ONE
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Northeast 192 19.0 19.0 19.0
2 Midwest 161 15.9 15.9 34.9
3 South 260 25.7 25.7 60.6
4 South Central 77 7.6 7.6 68.2
5 Central Plains 80 7.9 7.9 76.1
6 Mountain States 84 8.3 8.3 84.4
7 West 158 15.6 15.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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RG2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS TWO

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 California 113 11.1 111 111
2 Florida 76 75 75 18.7
3 Texas 56 55 55 24.2
4 New York 52 51 5.1 29.3
5 Rest of country 715 70.7 70.7 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0

PREZ16 STATE BY PRESIDENTIAL WINNER

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 55%+ Trump states 189 18.7 18.7 18.7
2 Other states 544 53.8 53.8 725
3 55%+ Clinton states 278 275 275 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0

SEN20 STATES WITH COMPETITIVE U.S. SENATE RACES

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Competitive U.S. Senate race 65 6.4 6.4 6.4
2 Other states 946 93.6 93.6 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0

CDPAR PARTY CONTROL OF CD

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 GOP control 515 50.9 50.9 50.9
2 DEM control 496 49.1 49.1 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0

COMPCD COMPETITIVE CD

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Yes 108 10.7 10.7 10.7
2 No 903 89.3 89.3 100.0
Total 1011 100.0 100.0
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